
Invitation for Bids 

Advertisement Date 14 August 2020 

Loan No and Title:  
ADB Loan 3151-CAM/AFD Loan CKH 1152 01 K/Loan 8300-CAM/Grant 0467-
CAM/Grant 0401-CAM, Rural Roads Improvement Project II 

Contract Package 
No. and Title: 

2020-RRIP II-ICB-CW19, CW19-Improve 3 Roads 29.39 Km (Tboung Khmum) 

IFB No. 2020-IFB-AW-ICB-01 
Deadline for 
Submission of Bids 

30 September 2020 at 9:00 a.m. (local time)  

 

1. The Royal Government of Cambodia has received financing from the Asian Development Bank (ADB) toward 
the cost of Rural Roads Improvement Project II. Part of this financing will be used for payments under the 
Contract named above. Bidding is open to Bidders from eligible source countries of ADB. 

2. The Ministry of Rural Development (“the Employer”) invites sealed bids from eligible Bidders for the 
construction and completion of the following contract package (“the Works”): 

Package No. Contract Title Contract Period 

2020-RRIP II-ICB-CW19 
CW19-Improve 3 Roads 29.39 Km 
(Tboung Khmum) 

Construction: 18 Months 

Defect Liability Period: 12 Months 

 

3. Open competitive bidding will be conducted in accordance with ADB’s Single Stage One-Envelope procedure 
and is open to all Bidders from eligible countries as described in the Bidding Document. 

4. Only eligible Bidders with the following key qualifications should participate in this bidding: 

Contract 
Package 

Minimum Financial 
requirement Minimum 

Experience in 
similar contract 

in last years  

Key Experience in the last 7 years 

Average 
Annual 

Turnover 

Financial 
resources 

DBST 
pavement 

Base and 
Sub-base 
Course 

Embankment 
and 

Subgrade 

CW19 
US$5.48 
million 

US$0.69 
million 

US$3.30 
million 

74,000 sq.m 43,000 cu.m 30,000 cu.m 

 

5. To obtain further information and inspect the Bidding Documents, Bidders should contact the address mentioned 
below (paragraph 9) during office hours from 7:00~12:00 hours in the morning and 14:00~17:00 hours in the afternoon.  

6. To purchase the bidding documents in English, eligible bidders should 

 write to address below (paragraph 9) requesting the Bidding Documents 

 pay a non-refundable fee of US$300 (US Dollars Three Hundred) for each contract package. The method 
of payment is direct deposit to the account below 
 

Bank name: National Bank of Cambodia 
Account name: MRD: Rural Road Imp Prj2-ADB3151 RGC 
Account No.: 000000015885 

The Bidding Document can be collected/picked up at the office of PMU/MRD in person or may be sent by 
email or courier, but the Bidder has to deposit the fee at the above bank account and to pay for courier 
charge by his/her arrangement as appropriate at the discretion of Bidder. Other than payment of the non-
refundable fee specified above, there shall be no other conditions for the purchase of the Bidding Documents. 

7. Deliver your bid to the address below. (electronic submission is not applicable.) on or before the deadline: 
30 September 2020 at 9:00 a.m. together with a Bid Security issued by a reputable bank in Cambodia with 
the amount as specified in the Bidding Documents. Bids will be opened immediately after the submission 
deadline, in the presence of Bidder’s representatives who choose to attend.  

8. When comparing Bids, Domestic Preference will be not applied as stipulated in the Bidding Document. 

9. The address referred to above is as follows: 

Project Management Unit (PMU) 

Rural Roads Improvement Project II 

Attention: H.E. Dr. CHAN Darong, Secretary of State and Project Director 

Ministry of Rural Development 

Corner of Street 169 & Russian Federation Blvd. Phnom Penh, Cambodia 

Telephone: (+855) 77 801 313 or (+855) 99 959 686 

Email address: darongchan@gmail.com, pheakkun.mrd@gmail.com   

mailto:darongchan@gmail.com

